## RESOLUTION NO. 80-1

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS, AUTHORIZING THE MAKING OF AN ANNUAL TAX LEVY OF TWO MILLS UPON ALL TAXABLE TANGIBLE PROPERTY IN THE CITY OF WATHENA, FOR THE PURPOSE OF CREATING AND PROVIDING A SPECIAL FUND TO BE USED FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT PURPOSES, AND PROVIDING FOR THE CALLING OF AN ELECTION PRIOR TO THE LEVYING OF SUCH TAX ON THE FILING OF A PETITION REQUESTING AN ELECTION UPON THE PROPOSITION OF LEVYING SAID TAX.

WHEREAS, the City of Wathena, Kansas, is authorized by the provisions of K.S.A. Supp. 12-110b to make an annual tax levy of not to exceed two mills upon all taxable tangible property in the City for the purpose of creating and providing a special fund to be used for law enforcement purposes; and,

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the City of Wathena, deems it necessary and for the best interests of the City, to create and levy such tax:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS:

- That the City of Wathena shall be authorized to make an annual tax levy of two mills upon all taxable tangible property in the City of Wathena for the purpose of creating and providing a special fund to be used for law enforcement purposes.
- That in the event a petition requesting an election upon the proposition of levying said tax, signed by not less than five percent (5%) of the qualified electors of the City of Wathena, is filed with the election officer of Doniphan County, Kansas, within thirty (30) days after the August 28, 1980, publication of this Resolution, then such annual levy shall not be made without such proposition having been submitted to and having been approved by a majority of the electors voting thereon at the next primary or general election, or if such primary or general election does not take place within sixty (60) days after the date the petition is filed, at a special election called and held thereon.
- That this Resolution shall be published for three consecutive weeks in THE WATHENA TIMES, official City Newspaper, with the first publication to be on August 14, 1980.

PASSED and ADOPTED on the 5th day of August, 1980. Mayor Mayor

ATTEST: